



OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

MIDLAND LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER • 2727 RODD STREET • MIDLAND, MICHIGAN 48640
TELEPHONE 989-832-6750 • jboyer@co.midland.mi.us

Jenifer Boyer, P.E.M.
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COORDINATOR

Monday, June 26, 2017
3:00 p.m.

General Update 2017 Flood Event

At 12:30 p.m. Tittabawassee River flood levels were observed at 26.34' and are continuing to recede. Flood stage is 24'.

Please DO NOT CALL 911 for non-emergency related questions.

- To provide flood damage related information, please access the attached link for online submission or call 989-837-3500. <http://goo.gl/c3qYA2>
- Street closure information can be located on the 911 website at midland911.org

Curbside pickup information and collection schedule for the City of Midland can be found at www.cityofmidlandmi.gov. The City landfill will be accepting refuse from the flood free of charge from city and county residents and will extend their hours until 9:00 p.m. through Saturday July 1st.

Citizens served by municipal water do NOT need to boil water prior to consumption.

If your well has been submerged, there is an increased risk of contamination. Your water should not be used for drinking, brushing teeth, or cooking until tested. More information is at: www.co.midland.mi.us/HealthDepartment.aspx

If you have water in your basement:

- Stay out of the basement and do not try to pump out water. Keep the pressure equal between the ground and the basement so the walls don't cave in or cause your floor to pop up. Allow water to go down on its own after the event. If the water is coming up through the floor drain, it will go back down.
- The water is likely contaminated therefore use good hygiene if you touch the water. Boots and gloves should be worn if coming in contact with flood water.
- Leave your wet/damaged items in the basement until the event is over and water subsides.
- For insurance purposes you will likely want to document your damage using photos and video. **Please follow up with your insurance company.**

For information on emergency food safety and flood cleanup please visit the Midland County's web site at www.co.midland.mi.us/healthdepartment.aspx.

The Red Cross shelter at the West Midland Family Center located at 4011 W. Isabella Road is still open. Please note animals are not allowed inside the shelter.

Please continue to monitor flooding and street closures via the following resources:

- www.midland911.org
- Midland County 911, Emergency Management, County of Midland, and City of Midland Facebook pages
- Call 2-1-1 and/or sign up for 911 text and email alerts through Nixle.com
www.co.midland.mi.us

-end-